

## City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Department Source: Police

To: City Council

From: City Manager & Staff

Council Meeting Date: December 5, 2022

Re: Law Enforcement Asset Transfer Cooperative Agreement with Boone County, Missouri

### **Executive Summary**

Staff has prepared an ordinance authorizing a law enforcement asset transfer cooperative agreement with Boone County, Missouri for K9 vehicle equipment.

#### Discussion

This cooperative agreement would allow Boone County, Missouri (County) to transfer unused K9 vehicle equipment to the Columbia Police Department. This equipment would be used to retrofit an existing patrol vehicle that will be used for the new tracking and explosives detection canine that was donated as a part of the Project Livesaver program.

With this transfer of equipment – the Columbia Police Department will take possession of the following:

- (a). One (1) Ray-Allen Cruise EZE K-9 Vehicle Insert for 2013-2019 Ford Interceptor Utility (SUV); and
- (b). One (1) Radiotronics Ace K9 Vehicle Heat Alarm

Accepting this transfer of equipment will allow the initial funding set aside for the purchase of this equipment to be used for other necessary expenses in support of the Project Livesaver program.

### Fiscal Impact

Short-Term Impact: No anticipated costs for years one and two, as the transfer provides all necessary equipment/supplies.

Long-Term Impact: No anticipated cost beyond year two.

## Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

#### Strateaic Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Safe Neighborhoods, Secondary Impact: Not Applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable

#### Comprehensive Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Inter-Governmental Cooperation, Secondary Impact: Not applicable,

Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable



# City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

	Leais	lative	History
--	-------	--------	---------

Date	Action	
N/A	N/A	

## Suggested Council Action

Shall Council agree, staff recommends passage of the ordinance authorizing the City Manager to sign the law enforcement asset transfer cooperative agreement with Boone County, Missouri for K9 Vehicle Equipment.